Power Monitoring inStALLAtion gUiDe
Z205211-0B PAGE 1 ©2008 Veris Industries   USA 800.354.8556 or 503.598.4564  / support@veris.com  10082
Alta Labs, Enercept, Enspector, Hawkeye, Trustat, Veris, and the Veris ‘V’ logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of  Veris Industries, L.L.C. in the USA and/or other countries.
Dimensions
HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPLOSION, OR ARC FLASH
• Follow safe electrical work practices. See NFPA 70E in the USA, or applicable local codes.
• This equipment must only be installed and serviced by qualified electrical personnel.
• Read, understand and follow the instructions before installing this product.
• Turn off all power supplying equipment before working on or inside the equipment.
• Use a properly rated voltage sensing device to confirm power is off.
 DO NOT DEPEND ON THIS PRODUCT FOR VOLTAGE INDICATION
Failure to follow these instructions will result in death or serious injury.
DANGER
ProDuct iDentification
BCM Repair Kit
quick install
Disconnect and lock out power to the panel.1.
Disconnect the current sensor strips from the BCM board by unplugging the ribbon 2.
cables.
Attach the adapter boards to the BCM board by plugging into the ribbon cable 3.
headers.
Reconnect the current sensor strips by plugging the ribbon cables into the adapter 4.
board headers.
Locate the connection sites corresponding to the damaged current sensors. 5.
Wire the replacement split-core sensor* (Veris part number H6806C-0050 or
H6806B-0100) to this port.
Snap the new current sensor onto the appropriate conductor.6.
Reconnect power to the panel..7.
See CT installation guides
for agency approvals.
4139373533312927252321191715131197531
LEFT
3.6”
(92mm)
3.6”
(92mm)
NORMAL
EXT CT
Note:  The AH24 and
AH25 kits contain
two adapter boards
of identical size.
CT Rating Repair Kit* Replacement CT (sold separately)
50A AH24 H6806C-0050
100A AH25 H6806B-0100
*  One CT is included in the repair kit. Additional CTs may be purchased as needed.
2.5"
(64 mm)
2.1"
(54 mm)
3.5"
(89 mm)
2.9"
(74 mm)
0.4” x 0.2”
(10 mm x 5 mm)
Slot (2x)
1.2"
(31 mm)
Removable Mounting Bracket
0.7"
(18 mm)
0.5"
(13 mm)
2.1"
(54 mm)
1.0"
(26 mm)
0.6"
(16 mm)
Adapter Board
Replacement Split-Core Current Sensor (sold separately)
inStALLAtion gUiDeAH24/AH25
Z205211-0B PAGE 2 ©2008 Veris Industries   USA 800.354.8556 or 503.598.4564  / support@veris.com  10082
Alta Labs, Enercept, Enspector, Hawkeye, Trustat, Veris, and the Veris ‘V’ logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of  Veris Industries, L.L.C. in the USA and/or other countries.
oPeration
When an individual current sensor on a strip is damaged, a replacement sensor can by
wired in its place so that the board will continue to operate. The kit includes a pair of
adapter boards (“daughter” boards). Attaching the adapter boards to the BCM board
provides places to plug in the ribbon cable for the sensor strip, as well as to wire as
many individual current sensors as are needed.
The adapter boards are used in conjunction with Veris split-core current sensors, part
number H6806C-0050 or H6806B-0100, sold separately.
Note:  The accuracy of the replaced sensed channel will be degraded.
installation
Disconnect and lock out power to the panel.1.
Remove the ribbon cable from the headers on the BCM board.2.
Attach the LEFT adapter board to the left header on the BCM; attach the RIGHT 3.
adapter board to the right header.
Use screws (included) to attach the adapter boards to the BCM main board more 4.
securely.
Connect the ribbon cables to the headers on the adapter boards.5.
Locate the correct terminal block corresponding to the damaged current sensor 6.
on the CT strip. Wire a split core current sensor to this terminal block and snap
the current sensor around the conductor in the panel. Repeat this step for each
damaged current sensor.
ProDuct Diagram
12
2
3
5
9
LEFT RIGHT
RX
TX
ALIVE
4139373533312927252321191715131197531
LEFT
42403836343230282624222018161412108642
RIGHT
NORMAL
EXT CT
NORMAL
EXT CT
Adapter Boards
BCM board
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
42403836343230282624222018161412108642
RIGHT
NORMAL
EXT CT
Split-core current sensor
(sold separately)
Conductor, connected
to Circuit #6
Change the position of the 7.
jumper corresponding to
the damaged sensor from
NORMAL to EXT CT.
Reconnect power to the panel.8.